Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC
Form 20-F

April 16, 2014
Table of Contents

As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 16, 2014.

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 20-F

ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013

Commission file number 001-35934

Fomento Econémico Mexicano, S.A.B. de C.V.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Mexican Economic Development, Inc.

(Translation of registrant s name into English)

United Mexican States

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

General Anaya No. 601 Pte.
Colonia Bella Vista
Monterrey, NL 64410 Mexico

(Address of principal executive offices)

Juan F. Fonseca
General Anaya No. 601 Pte.
Colonia Bella Vista
Monterrey, NL 64410 Mexico
(52-818) 328-6167
investor @femsa.com.mx
(Name, telephone, e-mail and/or facsimile number and

address of company contact person)

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class: Name of each exchange on which registered:

American Depositary Shares, each representing 10 BD Units, New York Stock Exchange
and each BD Unit consisting of one Series B Share, two Series
D-B Shares and two Series D-L Shares, without par value
New York Stock Exchange

2.875% Senior Notes due 2023
4.375% Senior Notes due 2043 New York Stock Exchange
Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act:

None

Securities for which there is a reporting obligation pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act:

None

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

Indicate the number of outstanding shares of each of the issuer s classes of capital or common stock as of the close of the period covered
by the annual report:

2,161,177,770 ~ BD Units, each consisting of one Series B Share, two Series D-B Shares and two Series D-L Shares, without par
value. The BD Units represent a total of 2,161,177,770 Series B Shares, 4,322,355,540 Series D-B Shares and
4,322,355,540 Series D-L Shares.
1,417,048,500 B Units, each consisting of five Series B Shares without par value. The B Units represent a total of 7,085,242,500
Series B Shares.
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act.

X Yes ” No
If this report is an annual or transition report, indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

" Yes x No
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every
Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the
preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). N/A

" Yes " No
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be file by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports)
and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

X Yes ” No
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer or a non-accelerated filer. See definition
of accelerated filer and large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large Accelerated filer x Accelerated filer ~ Non-accelerated filer ~
Indicate by check mark which basis of accounting the registrant has used to prepare the financial statements included in this filing:

U.S. GAAP ~ IFRS x Other ~
If Other has been checked in response to the previous question, indicate by check mark which financial statement item the registrant
has elected to follow.

" Item 17 " Item 18
If this is an annual report, indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act).

Table of Contents 3



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

" Yes x No

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

Table of Conten

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

References

Currency Translations and Estimates
Forward-T.ooking Information

ITEMS 1.-2. NOT APPLICABLE

ITEM 3. KEY INFORMATION

Selected Consolidated Financial Data
Dividends

Exchange Rate Information
Risk Factors

ITEM 4. INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company
Overview

Corporate Background
Ownership Structure
Significant Subsidiaries

Business Strategy
Coca-Cola FEMSA

FEMSA Comercio

Equity Method Investment in the Heineken Group
Other Business

Description of Property. Plant and Equipment
Insurance

Capital Expenditures and Divestitures
Regulatory Matters

ITEM 4A. UNRESOLVED STAFF COMMENTS
ITEM 5. OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

Overview of Events. Trends and Uncertainties

Recent Developments
Operating I everage

Operating Results

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Table of Contents

~N BN [\

18

18
18
19
22
23
24
24
41
46
46
47
48
49
49

57

58

58
58
59
66
72



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

Table of Conten

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)
Page
ITEM 6. DIRECTORS. SENIOR MANAGEMENT AND EMPLOYEES 78
Directors 78
Senior Management 85
Compensation of Directors and Senior Management 87
EVA Stock Incentive Plan 88
Insurance Policies 88
Ownership by Management 89
Board Practices 89
Employees 90
ITEM 7. MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 92
Major Shareholders 92
Related-Party Transactions 92
Voting Trust 92
Interest of Management in Certain Transactions 93
Business Transactions between FEMSA. Coca-Cola FEMSA and The Coca-Cola Company 94
ITEM 8. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 96
Consolidated Financial Statements 96
Dividend Policy 96
Legal Proceedings 96
Significant Changes 97
ITEM 9. THE OFFER AND LISTING 98
Description of Securities 98
Trading Markets 99
Trading on the Mexican Stock Exchange 99
Price History 100
ITEM 10. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 102
Bylaws 102
Taxation 109
Material Contracts 111
Documents on Display 118
ITEM 11. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK 118
Interest Rate Risk 118
Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk 121
Equity Risk 124
Commodity Price Risk 124
ITEM 12. DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES OTHER THAN EQUITY SECURITIES 124
ITEM 12A. DEBT SECURITIES 124
Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

-ii-

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

Table of Conten

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page
ITEM 12B. WARRANTS AND RIGHTS 124
ITEM 12C. OTHER SECURITIES 124
ITEM 12D. AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES 124
ITEM 13.- 14. NOT APPLICABLE 125
ITEM 15. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 125
ITEM 16A. AUDIT COMMITTEE FINANCIAL EXPERT 127
ITEM 16B. CODE OF ETHICS 127
ITEM 16C. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT FEES AND SERVICES 128
ITEM 16D. NOT APPLICABLE 129
ITEM 16E. PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES BY THE ISSUER AND AFFILIATED PURCHASERS 129
ITEM 16F. NOT APPLICABLE 129
ITEM 16G. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 129
ITEM 16H. NOT APPLICABLE 131
ITEM 17. NOT APPLICABLE 131
ITEM 18. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 131
ITEM 19. EXHIBITS 132

-1ii-

Table of Contents 8



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

Table of Conten
INTRODUCTION

This annual report contains information materially consistent with the information presented in the audited financial statements and is free of
material misstatements of fact that are not material inconsistencies with the information in the audited financial statements.

References

The terms FEMSA, our company, we, us and our, are used in this annual report to refer to Fomento Econdmico Mexicano, S.A.B. de C.V. a
except where the context otherwise requires, its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis. We refer to our subsidiary Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A.B. de

C.V.,as Coca-Cola FEMSA, our subsidiary FEMSA Comercio, S.A. de C.V., as FEMSA Comercio, and our subsidiary CB Equity LLP, as CB
Equity.

The term S.A.B. stands for sociedad andnima bursdtil, which is the term used in the United Mexican States, or Mexico, to denominate a publicly
traded company under the Mexican Securities Market Law (Ley del Mercado de Valores), which we refer to as the Mexican Securities Law.

References to  U.S. dollars, US$, dollars or $ are to the lawful currency of the United States of America (which we refer to as the United States)
References to Mexican pesos, pesos or Ps. are to the lawful currency of Mexico. References to euros or are to the lawful currency of the
European Economic and Monetary Union (which we refer to as the Euro Zone).

Currency Translations and Estimates

This annual report contains translations of certain Mexican peso amounts into U.S. dollars at specified rates solely for the convenience of the
reader. These translations should not be construed as representations that the Mexican peso amounts actually represent such U.S. dollar amounts
or could be converted into U.S. dollars at the rate indicated. Unless otherwise indicated, such U.S. dollar amounts have been translated from
Mexican pesos at an exchange rate of Ps. 13.0980 to US$ 1.00, the noon buying rate for Mexican pesos on December 31, 2013, as published by
the U.S. Federal Reserve Board in its H.10 Weekly Release of Foreign Exchange Rates. On April 4, 2014, this exchange rate was Ps. 13.0265 to
US$ 1.00. See Item 3. Key Information Exchange Rate Information for information regarding exchange rates since 2009.

To the extent estimates are contained in this annual report, we believe that such estimates, which are based on internal data, are reliable.
Amounts in this annual report are rounded, and the totals may therefore not precisely equal the sum of the numbers presented.

Per capita growth rates and population data have been computed based upon statistics prepared by the Instituto Nacional de Estadistica,
Geografia e Informdtica of Mexico (National Institute of Statistics, Geography and Information, which we refer to as INEGI), the U.S. Federal
Reserve Board and Banco de México (Bank of Mexico), local entities in each country and upon our estimates.

Forward-Looking Information

This annual report contains words, such as believe, expect and anticipate and similar expressions that identify forward-looking statements. Use
of these words reflects our views about future events and financial performance. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in

these forward-looking statements as a result of various factors that may be beyond our control, including but not limited to effects on our

company from changes in our relationship with or among our affiliated companies, movements in the prices of raw materials, competition,

significant developments in Mexico and the other countries in which we operate, our ability to successfully integrate mergers and acquisitions

we have completed in recent years, international economic or political conditions or changes in our regulatory environment. Accordingly, we

caution readers not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. In any event, these statements speak only as of their respective

dates, and we undertake no obligation to update or revise any of them, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Table of Contents 9



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

Table of Conten

ITEMS 1-2. NOT APPLICABLE
ITEM3. KEY INFORMATION
Selected Consolidated Financial Data

This annual report includes (under Item 18) our audited consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the
related consolidated income statements, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years ended
December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011. Our audited consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards ( IFRS ) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ( IASB ). Our date of transition to IFRS was January 1,
2011.

Pursuant to IFRS, the information presented in this annual report presents financial information for 2013, 2012 and 2011 in nominal terms in
Mexican pesos, taking into account local inflation of any hyperinflationary economic environment and converting from local currency to
Mexican pesos using the official exchange rate at the end of the period published by the local central bank of each country categorized as a
hyperinflationary economic environment (for this annual report, only Venezuela). See Note 3.4 to our audited consolidated financial statements.
For each non-hyperinflationary economic environment, local currency is converted to Mexican pesos using the year-end exchange rate for assets
and liabilities, the historical exchange rate for equity and the average exchange rate for the income statement.

Our non-Mexican subsidiaries maintain their accounting records in the currency and in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the country where they are located. For presentation in our consolidated financial statements, we adjust these accounting records into IFRS
and reported in Mexican pesos under these standards.

Except when specifically indicated, information in this annual report on Form 20-F is presented as of December 31, 2013 and does not give
effect to any transaction, financial or otherwise, subsequent to that date.

Table of Contents 10



Edgar Filing: MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC - Form 20-F

Table of Conten

The following table presents selected financial information of our company. This information should be read in conjunction with, and is
qualified in its entirety by reference to, our audited consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto. The selected financial
information contained herein is presented on a consolidated basis, and is not necessarily indicative of our financial position or results at or for
any future date or period; see Note 3 to our audited consolidated financial statements for our significant accounting policies.

Income Statement Data:

IFRS

Total revenues

Gross Profit

Income before Income Taxes and Share of the Profit of
Associates and Joint Ventures Accounted for Using the Equity
Method

Income taxes

Consolidated net income

Controlling interest net income

Non-controlling interest net income

Basic controlling interest net income:

Per Series B Share

Per Series D Share

Diluted controlling interest net income:

Per Series B Share

Per Series D Share

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in millions):
Series B Shares

Series D Shares

Allocation of earnings:

Series B Shares

Series D Shares

Financial Position Data:

IFRS

Total assets

Current liabilities

Long-term debt®

Other long-term liabilities

Table of Contents

20130 @

Us$ 19,705
8,372

1,915
592
1,692
1,216
476

0.06
0.08

0.06
0.08

9,246.4
8,644.7

46.11%
53.89%

US$ 27,423
3,731
5,567
1,134

Year Ended December 31,

2013@

(in millions of Mexican pesos or millions
of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Ps. 258,097
109,654

25,080
7,756
22,155
15,922
6,233

0.79
1.00

0.79
0.99

9,246.4
8,644.7

46.11%
53.89%

Ps. 359,192
48,869
72,921

20120

Ps. 238,309
101,300

27,530
7,949
28,051
20,707
7,344

1.03
1.30

1.03
1.29

9,246.4
8,644.7

46.11%
53.89%

Ps. 295,942
48,516
28,640

20114

Ps. 201,540
84,296

23,552
7,618
20,901
15,332
5,569

0.77
0.96

0.76
0.96

9,246.4
8,644.7

46.11%
53.89%

Ps. 263,362
39,325
23,819

11



