MEXICAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INC Form 20-F April 16, 2014 Table of Contents

As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 16, 2014.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 20-F

ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013

Commission file number 001-35934

Fomento Económico Mexicano, S.A.B. de C.V.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Mexican Economic Development, Inc.

(Translation of registrant s name into English)

United Mexican States

(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

General Anaya No. 601 Pte.

Colonia Bella Vista

Monterrey, NL 64410 Mexico

(Address of principal executive offices)

Juan F. Fonseca

General Anaya No. 601 Pte.

Colonia Bella Vista

Monterrey, NL 64410 Mexico

(52-818) 328-6167

investor@femsa.com.mx

(Name, telephone, e-mail and/or facsimile number and

address of company contact person)

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class: American Depositary Shares, each representing 10 BD Units, and each BD Unit consisting of one Series B Share, two Series D-B Shares and two Series D-L Shares, without par value

2.875% Senior Notes due 2023

4.375% Senior Notes due 2043 Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act:

None

Securities for which there is a reporting obligation pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act:

None

Name of each exchange on which registered: **New York Stock Exchange**

> **New York Stock Exchange New York Stock Exchange**

Indicate the number of outstanding shares of each of the issuer s classes of capital or common stock as of the close of the period covered by the annual report:

BD Units, each consisting of one Series B Share, two Series D-B Shares and two Series D-L Shares, without par 2.161.177.770 value. The BD Units represent a total of 2,161,177,770 Series B Shares, 4,322,355,540 Series D-B Shares and 4,322,355,540 Series D-L Shares. 1,417,048,500 B Units, each consisting of five Series B Shares without par value. The B Units represent a total of 7,085,242,500 Series B Shares. Indicate by check mark if the registrant is a well-known seasoned issuer, as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act. " No If this report is an annual or transition report, indicate by check mark if the registrant is not required to file reports pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. " Yes x No Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). N/A " Yes " No Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be file by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of accelerated filer and large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one): Non-accelerated filer " Large Accelerated filer x Accelerated filer " Indicate by check mark which basis of accounting the registrant has used to prepare the financial statements included in this filing: U.S. GAAP " IFRS x Other " If Other has been checked in response to the previous question, indicate by check mark which financial statement item the registrant has elected to follow. " Item 17 " Item 18 If this is an annual report, indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

" Yes x No

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCT	TION	Page 1
	References Compared to the co	1
	Currency Translations and Estimates	1
	Forward-Looking Information	1
ITEMS 1 2.	NOT APPLICABLE	2
ITEM 3.	KEY INFORMATION	2
	Selected Consolidated Financial Data	2
	<u>Dividends</u>	4
	Exchange Rate Information	5
	Risk Factors	7
ITEM 4.	INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY	18
	The Company	18
	Overview	18
	Corporate Background	19
	Ownership Structure	22
	Significant Subsidiaries	23
	Business Strategy	24
	Coca-Cola FEMSA	24
	FEMSA Comercio	41
	Equity Method Investment in the Heineken Group	46
	Other Business	46
	Description of Property, Plant and Equipment	47
	Insurance	48
	Capital Expenditures and Divestitures	49
	Regulatory Matters	49
ITEM 4A.	UNRESOLVED STAFF COMMENTS	57
ITEM 5.	OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS	58
	Overview of Events, Trends and Uncertainties	58
	Recent Developments	58
	Operating Leverage	59
	Operating Results	66
	Liquidity and Capital Resources	72
	Esquiere, and Capital Resources	12

-i-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		Page
ITEM 6.	DIRECTORS, SENIOR MANAGEMENT AND EMPLOYEES	78
	Directors	78
	Senior Management	85
	Compensation of Directors and Senior Management	87
	EVA Stock Incentive Plan	88
	Insurance Policies	88
	Ownership by Management	89
	Board Practices	89
	Employees	90
	Employees	90
ITEM 7.	MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS	92
	Major Shareholders	92
	Related-Party Transactions	92
	Voting Trust	92
	Interest of Management in Certain Transactions	93
	Business Transactions between FEMSA, Coca-Cola FEMSA and The Coca-Cola Company	94
ITEM 8.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	96
	Consolidated Financial Statements	96
	Dividend Policy	96
	Legal Proceedings	96
	Significant Changes	97
ITEM 9.	THE OFFER AND LISTING	98
	Description of Securities	98
	Trading Markets	99
	Trading on the Mexican Stock Exchange	99
	Price History	100
	rice history	100
ITEM 10.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	102
	<u>Bylaws</u>	102
	Taxation	109
	Material Contracts	111
	Documents on Display	118
ITEM 11.	OUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK	118
	Interest Rate Risk	118
	Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk	121
	Equity Risk	124
	Commodity Price Risk	124
	Commonly Free Risk	124
ITEM 12.	DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES OTHER THAN EQUITY SECURITIES	124
ITEM 12A.	<u>DEBT SECURITIES</u>	124

-ii-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		Page
ITEM 12B.	WARRANTS AND RIGHTS	124
ITEM 12C.	OTHER SECURITIES	124
ITEM 12D.	AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES	124
ITEM 13 14.	NOT APPLICABLE	125
ITEM 15.	CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES	125
ITEM 16A.	AUDIT COMMITTEE FINANCIAL EXPERT	127
ITEM 16B.	CODE OF ETHICS	127
ITEM 16C.	PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT FEES AND SERVICES	128
ITEM 16D.	NOT APPLICABLE	129
ITEM 16E.	PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES BY THE ISSUER AND AFFILIATED PURCHASERS	129
ITEM 16F.	NOT APPLICABLE	129
ITEM 16G.	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE	129
ITEM 16H.	NOT APPLICABLE	131
ITEM 17.	NOT APPLICABLE	131
ITEM 18.	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	131
ITEM 19.	<u>EXHIBITS</u>	132

-iii-

INTRODUCTION

This annual report contains information materially consistent with the information presented in the audited financial statements and is free of material misstatements of fact that are not material inconsistencies with the information in the audited financial statements.

References

The terms FEMSA, our company, we, us and our, are used in this annual report to refer to Fomento Económico Mexicano, S.A.B. de C.V. a except where the context otherwise requires, its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis. We refer to our subsidiary Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A.B. de C.V., as Coca-Cola FEMSA, our subsidiary FEMSA Comercio, S.A. de C.V., as FEMSA Comercio, and our subsidiary CB Equity LLP, as CB Equity.

The term S.A.B. stands for *sociedad anónima bursátil*, which is the term used in the United Mexican States, or Mexico, to denominate a publicly traded company under the Mexican Securities Market Law (*Ley del Mercado de Valores*), which we refer to as the Mexican Securities Law.

References to U.S. dollars, US\$, dollars or \$ are to the lawful currency of the United States of America (which we refer to as the United States) References to Mexican pesos, pesos or Ps. are to the lawful currency of Mexico. References to euros or are to the lawful currency of the European Economic and Monetary Union (which we refer to as the Euro Zone).

Currency Translations and Estimates

This annual report contains translations of certain Mexican peso amounts into U.S. dollars at specified rates solely for the convenience of the reader. These translations should not be construed as representations that the Mexican peso amounts actually represent such U.S. dollar amounts or could be converted into U.S. dollars at the rate indicated. Unless otherwise indicated, such U.S. dollar amounts have been translated from Mexican pesos at an exchange rate of Ps. 13.0980 to US\$ 1.00, the noon buying rate for Mexican pesos on December 31, 2013, as published by the U.S. Federal Reserve Board in its H.10 Weekly Release of Foreign Exchange Rates. On April 4, 2014, this exchange rate was Ps. 13.0265 to US\$ 1.00. See Item 3. Key Information Exchange Rate Information for information regarding exchange rates since 2009.

To the extent estimates are contained in this annual report, we believe that such estimates, which are based on internal data, are reliable. Amounts in this annual report are rounded, and the totals may therefore not precisely equal the sum of the numbers presented.

Per capita growth rates and population data have been computed based upon statistics prepared by the *Instituto Nacional de Estadística*, *Geografía e Informática* of Mexico (National Institute of Statistics, Geography and Information, which we refer to as INEGI), the U.S. Federal Reserve Board and *Banco de México* (Bank of Mexico), local entities in each country and upon our estimates.

Forward-Looking Information

This annual report contains words, such as believe, expect and anticipate and similar expressions that identify forward-looking statements. Use of these words reflects our views about future events and financial performance. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in these forward-looking statements as a result of various factors that may be beyond our control, including but not limited to effects on our company from changes in our relationship with or among our affiliated companies, movements in the prices of raw materials, competition, significant developments in Mexico and the other countries in which we operate, our ability to successfully integrate mergers and acquisitions we have completed in recent years, international economic or political conditions or changes in our regulatory environment. Accordingly, we caution readers not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. In any event, these statements speak only as of their respective dates, and we undertake no obligation to update or revise any of them, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

1

Table of Contents

ITEMS 1-2. NOT APPLICABLE

ITEM 3. KEY INFORMATION

Selected Consolidated Financial Data

This annual report includes (under Item 18) our audited consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the related consolidated income statements, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011. Our audited consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). Our date of transition to IFRS was January 1, 2011.

Pursuant to IFRS, the information presented in this annual report presents financial information for 2013, 2012 and 2011 in nominal terms in Mexican pesos, taking into account local inflation of any hyperinflationary economic environment and converting from local currency to Mexican pesos using the official exchange rate at the end of the period published by the local central bank of each country categorized as a hyperinflationary economic environment (for this annual report, only Venezuela). See Note 3.4 to our audited consolidated financial statements. For each non-hyperinflationary economic environment, local currency is converted to Mexican pesos using the year-end exchange rate for assets and liabilities, the historical exchange rate for equity and the average exchange rate for the income statement.

Our non-Mexican subsidiaries maintain their accounting records in the currency and in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the country where they are located. For presentation in our consolidated financial statements, we adjust these accounting records into IFRS and reported in Mexican pesos under these standards.

Except when specifically indicated, information in this annual report on Form 20-F is presented as of December 31, 2013 and does not give effect to any transaction, financial or otherwise, subsequent to that date.

2

The following table presents selected financial information of our company. This information should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our audited consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto. The selected financial information contained herein is presented on a consolidated basis, and is not necessarily indicative of our financial position or results at or for any future date or period; see Note 3 to our audited consolidated financial statements for our significant accounting policies.

	2013(1)(2)	Year Ended December 31, 2013 ⁽²⁾ 2012 ⁽³⁾		2011 ⁽⁴⁾
				2011(*)
		(in millions of Mexican pesos or millions of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)		
Income Statement Data:	or c	is wondrs, except sin	ire and per share and	.,
IFRS				
Total revenues	US\$ 19,705	Ps. 258,097	Ps. 238,309	Ps. 201,540
Gross Profit	8,372	109,654	101,300	84,296
Income before Income Taxes and Share of the Profit of				
Associates and Joint Ventures Accounted for Using the Equity				
Method	1,915	25,080	27,530	23,552
Income taxes	592	7,756	7,949	7,618
Consolidated net income	1,692	22,155	28,051	20,901
Controlling interest net income	1,216	15,922	20,707	15,332
Non-controlling interest net income	476	6,233	7,344	5,569
Basic controlling interest net income:				
Per Series B Share	0.06	0.79	1.03	0.77
Per Series D Share	0.08	1.00	1.30	0.96
Diluted controlling interest net income:				
Per Series B Share	0.06	0.79	1.03	0.76
Per Series D Share	0.08	0.99	1.29	0.96
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in millions):				
Series B Shares	9,246.4	9,246.4	9,246.4	9,246.4
Series D Shares	8,644.7	8,644.7	8,644.7	8,644.7
Allocation of earnings:				
Series B Shares	46.11%	46.11%	46.11%	46.11%
Series D Shares	53.89%	53.89%	53.89%	53.89%
Financial Position Data:				
IFRS				
Total assets	US\$ 27,423	Ps. 359,192	Ps. 295,942	Ps. 263,362
Current liabilities	3,731	48,869	48,516	39,325
Long-term debt ⁽⁵⁾	5,567	72,921	28,640	23,819
Other long-term liabilities	1,134			